TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-21

ORDINANCE TO RELEASE, VACATE AND EXTINGUISH ANY AND ALL PUBLIC RIGHTS IN AND TO A LIMITED SECTION OF $4^{\rm TH}$ STREET

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford have determined that the public interest can best be served by abandoning, vacating, releasing and extinguishing any and all public rights which the Township may have in a portion of 4th Street as set forth hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:67-1b provides that a municipality may vacate any public street, highway, land or alley or any part thereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. The public rights and interest of a limited portion of 4th Street, more particularly described as follows, is hereby vacated, abandoned and released to the adjoining property owner of Block 1602, Lot 1 on the Official Tax Map of the Township of Waterford:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION WHICH IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN

<u>Section 2.</u> The public rights, interest and obligations of the aforementioned property, more particularly described in Section 1 above, are hereby vacated, abandoned and released and the said public rights are released to the abutting property owner of the aforesaid street.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Township hereby expressly reserves and excepts from vacation all rights and privileges possessed by public utilities, as defined in <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 48:2-13, and by any cable television company, as defined in the "Cable Television Act," P.L. 1972, c.186, (<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 48:5A-1

et. seq.), to install facilities or maintain, repair and replace their existing facilities in, adjacent to, over or under the street, highway, lane, alley, square, place or park, or any part thereof, to be vacated, together with the right of ingress and egress over and upon the same in order to effectuate such purposes. The Township further expressly reserves and excepts from the vacation any present or future rights and privileges it possesses for installing, maintaining, repairing and replacing utility or other necessary easements in the vacated area.

Section 4. The rights and privileges of the Township of Waterford, and any and all fire companies authorized by the Township of Waterford to perform fire protection services in the municipality, to install, maintain, repair, and replace any existing fire hydrants; and the right and privilege to make use of said fire hydrants, and to have access to and ingress to and egress from said fire hydrants, are hereby expressly reserved and excepted from this vacation.

<u>Section 5.</u> The adjoining Property Owner shall amend its Deed to include the vacated property and acknowledge the reservation of rights in Sections 3 and 4 of this Ordinance.

Section 6. The Township Committee hereby directs the Township Clerk to file a copy of this Ordinance, certified under the seal of the municipality to be a true copy of said Ordinance, together with a copy of the proof of publication, with the Clerk of Camden County pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 49:67-21.

<u>Section 7.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions hereof, are, to the extent of such inconsistencies, hereby repealed.

<u>Section 8.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication as required by law.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk

Intro: September 13, 2023

Public Hearing: Sep. 27, 2023

Adopted: Sept. 27, 2023

	Jones-Freitag	Thompson	Wade	Yeatman	Giangiulio
YES	X	X	×	X	X
ABSTAIN					
NO					
ABSENT					
	w max				
			ON September		
	Jones-Freitag	N ADOPTION Thompson	ON September Wade	Yeatman	Giangiulio
YES					Giangiulio
YES ABSTAIN			Wade		Giangiulio
			Wade		Giangiulio よ

CERTIFICATION

I, Dawn Liedtka, Clerk of the Township of Waterford, Camden County, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and exact copy of the Ordinance which was finally adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford at a Meeting held on the 37day of Sept. , 2023.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk

Christopher J. Noll, PE, CME, PP President & CEO

William H. Kirchner, PE, CME, N-2 Vice President

Rakesh R. Darji, PE, PP, CME, CFM Vice President/Treasurer

Benjamin R. Weller, PE, CME, CPWM, S-3, C-3 Secretary



Joseph P. Orsino, Jr. CET, Vice President
Harry R. Fox, NICET III
G. Jeffrey Hanson, PE, CME
Joseph R. Hirsh, PE, CME, CPWM
C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM
Marc H. Selover, LSRP, PG

Deed Description
Fourth Street
Variable Width Road Vacation
Waterford Township
Resolution #2023-222
ERI Project 43131-00

Lands N/F Township of Waterford September 12, 2023 Fourth Street Vacation Township of Waterford Camden County

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or parcel of land located on the northeasterly side of Fourth Street (Existing 60' Wide) in the Township of Waterford, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, bounded and described as follow:

BEGINNING at a point in the existing Northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Fourth Street (60 feet ROW) where it intersects the Southeasterly line of Atco Avenue (80 feet ROW), said point being a northwesterly corner of Tax Block 1602, Lot 1, lands now or formerly of Clayton Mansfield, LLC, having New Jersey State Plane Grid Coordinates NJSPCS NAD 83 (2011) of N: 342,810.00, E: 385,927.19, said point being marked by set rebar with cap; and from said point of beginning, running thence-

- 1) S28°45'47"E 448.00 feet, along the existing Northeasterly Right of Way line of Fourth Street to a point, said point being on the new northwesterly line Auburn Avenue as established with the vacation of a portion of Auburn Avenue as per Waterford Township resolution #2020-147 and by deed book 11860, page 1336 and deed book 12165, page 60, thence-
- 2) N54°33'51"W 45.95 feet, across the bed of Fourth Street to a point, thence-
- 3) N28°17'58"W 406.64 feet, across the same to a point, thence-
- 4) N61°14'13"E 16.71 feet, across the same to a point, said point being the first mentioned point and place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 7,877 Square Feet or 0.181 Acres of Land, more or less.

Subject to any zoning ordinances, easements, covenants, buffers, restrictions, and or agreements of record.

The above is intended to describe all that parcel shown as "Proposed Variable Width Road Vacation" on a plan titled "Fourth Street R.O.W. Vacation Exhibit, 2345 Auburn Ave., Waterford Township, Camden County, New Jersey" prepared by Environmental Resolutions Inc file number 43131-00 dated 09/12/23.

John M. Dura, P.LS

NJ Professional Land Surveyor

License No. 24GS02852500

K:\46000\46131-00 Auburn Avenue\46131 4th Street Vacation\Legal Descriptio\ fourth street vacation description.doc

